

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SIGNODE INDUSTRIAL GROUP LLC AND ILLINOIS TOOL
WORKS, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

HAROLD STONE ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of *Certiorari*
to the United States Court of Appeals for the
Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF *CERTIORARI*

JOSEPH J. TORRES
Counsel of Record
CLIFFORD W. BERLOW
EMMA J. O'CONNOR
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
353 N. Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 222-9350
jtorres@jenner.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTEDi

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW
AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENTii

TABLE OF APPENDICES iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF *CERTIORARI*1

OPINIONS BELOW1

JURISDICTION1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

I. Factual Background2

II. Procedural History4

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION6

I. The Decision Below Conflicts With The
Precedent Of This Court8

 A. *Tackett* And *Reese* Reject All Special
 Rules Of Construction For Employee
 Benefits Contracts8

 B. The Decision Below Impermissibly
 Applies A Special Rule Of Construction9

II. The Decision Below Creates A Split Of Authority Only This Court Can Resolve	12
A. Other Circuits Have Applied General Contractual Conditions To Limit Facial Promises Of Lifetime Benefits.....	13
B. The Decision Below Cannot Be Squared With The Decisions Of The Third And Sixth Circuits.....	16
III. This Court Should Resolve The Question Presented Now And In This Case	18
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF APPENDICES

Appendix A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit, No. 19-1601 (Nov. 20, 2019)	1a–19a
Appendix B: Memorandum Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois, No. 17 C 5360 (Mar. 13, 2019).....	20a–28a
Appendix C: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit denying petition for rehearing or rehearing <i>en banc</i> (Jan. 3, 2020)	29a–30a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abbruscato v. Empire Blue Cross & Blue Shield</i> , 274 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2001)	15, 17, 20
<i>Barton v. Constellium Rolled Products-Ravenswood, LLC</i> , 856 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>Cherry v. Auburn Gear, Inc.</i> , 441 F.3d 476 (7th Cir. 2006).....	17-18
<i>Chiles v. Ceridian Corp.</i> , 95 F.3d 1505 (10th Cir. 1996).....	15, 17, 20
<i>CNH Industrial N.V. v. Reese</i> , 138 S. Ct. 761 (2018)	6, 8, 9
<i>Crown Cork & Seal Co. v. International Association of Machinists & Aerospace Workers</i> , 501 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2007).....	15, 17
<i>Grove v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 176 F. Supp. 3d 455 (M.D. Pa. 2016).....	14
<i>Grove v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 694 F. App'x 864 (3d Cir. 2017).....	13, 14, 16, 18

International Union, United Automobile, Aerospace & Agricultural Implement Workers of America v. Honeywell International, Inc.,
954 F.3d 948 (6th Cir. 2020).....20

Kerns v. Caterpillar Inc.,
791 F. App'x 568 (6th Cir. 2019) 14, 17, 18

M & G Polymers USA, LLC v. Tackett,
135 S. Ct. 926 (2015)6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12

United Auto Workers v. Rockford Powertrain, Inc.,
350 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2003)..... 17

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....2

29 U.S.C. § 185 4

29 U.S.C. § 1132 4
